

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/1/2020 1:01 PM
No. 362221

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

CHERYL AND COLTON BEHR,

Appellants,

v.

NORTHWEST ORTHOPEDIC SPECIALISTS and
DEACONESS HOSPITAL ,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
12-2-04734-5

**DISMISSED-DEFENDANT
TIMOTHY W. POWERS, M.D.'S
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

Megan K. Murphy, WSBA 31680
Law Offices of Megan K. Murphy
2 S. 1st Ave., Yakima, WA 98902
PO Box 2356, Yakima, WA 98907
Telephone: (509) 424-3365
Facsimile: (509) 424-3425
*Attorneys for Respondent
Dismissed-Defendant Timothy W.
Powers, M.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR	10
A. There are No Meritorious Assignments of Error.	10
B. Counter-Statement of Issues.	10
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Background on Medical Events.	10
B. Background on Events that Lead to Dr. Powers Filing a Motion for Summary Judgment.	12
1. Allegations Against Dr. Powers.	12
2. Disclosure of Standard of Care Expert.	13
3. Deposition of Dr. Collier Regarding His Standard of Care Opinions.	13
4. Declarations of Dr. Collier.	14
5. Trial Court's Oral Ruling of April 10, 2010.	15
C. Subsequent Motions Regarding the April 2014 Dismissals of Drs. Powers and Lynch.	17
1. 2014 Court of Appeals.	17
2. 2015 Motion to Reinstate Drs. Lynch and Powers, Motion for Reconsideration.	18
3. 2018 Motions to Reinstate Dr. Lynch and Dr. Powers.	19
4. May 2018 Trial.	20

	<u>Page</u>
5. 2018 Post-Trial Motions.....	21
IV. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. Standards of review.....	22
B. Summary Judgment of Dismissal of Drs. Lynch and Powers Proper.....	23
1. Standard of care.....	23
2. Proximate Causation.....	27
C. Subsequent Motions to Reinstate Drs. Lynch and Powers and Motions for Reconsideration Were Properly Denied and Should be Affirmed.....	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Washington Cases	
<i>Adams v. Western Host, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn.App. 601, 779 P.2d 281 (1989).....	29
<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	29
<i>Alwood v. Harper</i> , 94 Wn.App. 396, 973 P.2d 12 (1999).....	29
<i>Berry v. Crown & Cork Seal Co., Inc.</i> , 103 Wn.App. 312, 14 P.3d 789 (2000).....	25
<i>Chaffee v. Keller Rohrback, LLP</i> , 200 Wn.App. 66, 401 P.3d 418 (2017).....	28
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn.App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997) <i>review denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1020, 948 P.2d 387 (1997).....	23
<i>Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 136, 241 P.3d 261 (2014).....	18
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn.App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	24
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 1113 (1983).....	24
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wn.App. 67, 325 P.3d 306 (2014) <i>aff’d</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	22
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	22

<i>Marshall v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn.App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	25
<i>Marthaller v. King County Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> 94 Wn.App. 911, 973 P.2d 1098 (1999).....	24-25
<i>McCormick v. Lake Wash. School Dist.</i> , 99 Wn.App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (1999).....	25
<i>Meridian Minerals Co. v. King County</i> , 61 Wn.App. 195, 810 P.2d 31 (1991) review denied, 117 Wn.2d 1017 (1991).....	30
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 105 Wn2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	23
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	23
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968).....	27, 28
<i>Orcutt v. Spokane County</i> , 58 Wn.2d 846, 364 P.2d 1102 (1961).....	28
<i>Perry v. Hamilton</i> , 51 Wn.App. 936, 756 P.2d 150 (1988).....	29
<i>Ramos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Wn.App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007).....	25
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Does 1-100</i> , 192 Wn.App. 773, 368 P.3d 524 (2016).....	23
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn.App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991).....	26
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn.App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	24

<i>Sluman v. State</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 656, 418 P.3d 125 (2018) review denied, 192 Wn.2d 1005, 430 P.3d 254 (2018).....	25
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 81 Wn.2d 95, 500 P.2d 115 (1972).....	27
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S.Ct. 1193 (1998).....	29
<i>Taylor v. Bell</i> , 185 Wn.App. 270, 340 P.3d 951 (2014).....	26
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	27
<i>Wagner Dev., Inc. v. Fid. & Deposit Co.</i> , 95 Wn.App. 896, 977 P.2d 639 (1999).....	29
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	24

Washington Statutes and Court Rules

CR 56(c).....	23
CR 56(e).....	23, 24
RCW 7.70.040.....	24, 27
